
Monroe County Community College Bid Sheet 

Bid Project: #06-09.25 Internet Service 
Provider 
Date of Bid Opening: 10/31/2025 
Time of Bid Opening: 3pm 

Vendor Name:   
Telesystems 

Spectrum   
Business 

Merit 
Network TelNet 123 Net 

Iran Economic Sanctions Act Y Y Y Y Y 

Familial Relationship Disclosure Y Y Y Y Y 

Additional Requirements Responses 
Included Y Y Y Y Y 

Signed Bid Document Y Y Y Y Y 

60 Month Term Internet Service: 

   Committed Data Rate: 
   Internet Access Charge: 
   Loop Charge: 
   Total: 
   Installation Costs: 

-1gbps 
-$400/M or 
$24,000/5 yr 
-$400/M or 
$24,000/5 yr 
-$864 ($64 
monthly 
recovery fee 
$51,840 for 
5 yrs 

- 1gbps 
- N/A 
-N/A 
-$700 
- $0.00 

-1gbps 
-$17,100 
-$2,250 
-$19,350 
-$750 

-1gbps 
-See Merit’s 
response 

-1bgps 
-$925 
-$0.00 
-$925 
-$0.00 

60 Month Term Metro Ethernet Service: 

   Committed Data Rate: 
   Internet Access Charge: 
   Loop Charge: 
   Total: 
   Installation Costs: 

-1gbps E-
Line 
-N/A 
-$900/m or 
$54k for 5 yr 
-$936 ($36 
monthly 
recovery fee 
$56,160 for 
5 yrs 

- 1gbps 
- N/A 
- N/A 
- $1,426 
- $0.00 

-1gbps 
- N/A 
- N/A 
- N/A 
- N/A 

  -1gbps 
- N/A 
- N/A 
- N/A 
- N/A 

-1gbps 
-$1,040 
-$0.00 
-$1,040 
-$0.00 

60 Month Term POTS Lines: 
Line Charge: 
Local Loop Charge: 
Cost Per Call Minute: 
Total: 
Installation Costs: 

-$10 each 
line + $3.06 
RC Fee/m 
-$0.00 

- N/A 
- N/A 
- N/A 
- N/A 
- N/A 

-See 
TelNet 
WW’s 
Merit Voice 
Proposal 

-1gbps 
-$0.00 
-$0.00 
-$39.95 

-$39.00 
-$0.00 
-$0.0299/min 
-$145 
-$0.00 
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-Unlim Local, 
LD @ 
$0.028/m 
-$13.06 * 5 
lines + 
$65.30/m or 
$3,918.00 
for 5 yr 

-$185 per 
enclosure 
device 

60 Month Term SIP Lines: 

   Line Charge: 
Local Loop Charge: 
Cost Per Call Minute: 
Total: 
Installation Costs: 

-$10 each 
line + $3.06 
RC Fee/m 
-$0.00 
-Unlim Local, 
LD @ 
$0.028/m 
-$13.06 * 11 
lines + 
$143.66/m 
or $8,619.60 
for 5 yr 

- N/A 
- N/A 
- N/A 
- N/A 
- N/A 

-See 
TelNet 
WW’s 
Merit Voice 
Proposal 

-$7.95 
-$0.00 
-$0.00 
-$7.95 
-One line 
required for 
each 
Blue Phone, 
which will 
need 
to be 
registered 
directly to 
our 
Cloud PBX. 

-$215 
-$0.00 
-$0.00 
-$215 
-$0.00 

References Contact Information Included Y 

Provided 
upon bid 
award, 
subject to 
prior 
consent. Y Y Y 

Additional Comments 

Dual SIM 
(optional): 
• Secondary 
SIM card w/ 
active/active 
mode, Adds 
cellular 
redundancy 
• 
$9.95/month 
Contact ID 
(if needed): 
• A 16-digit 
protocol that 
transmits 
information 
between an 
alarm 
system and 
central 
station 

Cannot meet 
completion date 
until 
August/Septemb 
2026 due to new 
fiber into Monroe 
ISD project. 
Alternate Netwo 
solution: 20 yea 
IRU for 2 strand 
of Dark Fiber 
between  Main & 
Whitman Center 
Alternate 
Monitoring : Onl 
traffic utilization 
for DIA/EPL 
circuits will be 
provided. 
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• 
$9.95/month 
Antenna 
Extension (if 
needed): 
• $299 + 
Coax cables 
• $200 
Installation 
first hour, 
$100 each 
additional 
hour. 
• Used in 
cases 
where no 
signal or 
extremely 
weak signal 
on all 3 
major 
wireless 
carriers (ie, 
basements, 
etc.). 
Not 
commonly 
deployed 
(identify 
need during 
site survey) 

Opened at MCCC by: Kelly Heinzerling 
Witnessed by: John Wyrabkiewicz 


