Monroe County Community College Bid Sheet

Bid Project: #06-09.25 Internet Service
Provider

Date of Bid Opening: 10/31/2025

Time of Bid Opening: 3pm

	1		1	1	
Vendor Name:	Telesystems	Spectrum Business	Merit Network	TelNet	123 Net
		T.			T.
Iran Economic Sanctions Act	Υ	Υ	Y	Υ	Υ
Familial Relationship Disclosure	Y	Υ	Υ	Υ	Υ
Additional Requirements Responses Included	Υ	Υ	Υ	Υ	Υ
Signed Bid Document	Y	Υ	Υ	Υ	Y
60 Month Term Internet Service:					
Committed Data Rate: Internet Access Charge: Loop Charge: Total: Installation Costs:	-1gbps -\$400/M or \$24,000/5 yr -\$400/M or \$24,000/5 yr -\$864 (\$64 monthly recovery fee \$51,840 for 5 yrs	- 1gbps - N/A -N/A -\$700 - \$0.00	-1gbps -\$17,100 -\$2,250 -\$19,350 -\$750	-1gbps -See Merit's response	-1bgps -\$925 -\$0.00 -\$925 -\$0.00
60 Month Term Metro Ethernet Service:					
Committed Data Rate: Internet Access Charge: Loop Charge: Total: Installation Costs:	-1gbps E- Line -N/A -\$900/m or \$54k for 5 yr -\$936 (\$36 monthly recovery fee \$56,160 for 5 yrs	- 1gbps - N/A - N/A - \$1,426 - \$0.00	-1gbps - N/A - N/A - N/A - N/A	-1gbps - N/A - N/A - N/A - N/A	-1gbps -\$1,040 -\$0.00 -\$1,040 -\$0.00
60 Month Term POTS Lines:					
Line Charge: Local Loop Charge: Cost Per Call Minute: Total: Installation Costs:	-\$10 each line + \$3.06 RC Fee/m -\$0.00	- N/A - N/A - N/A - N/A - N/A	-See TelNet WW's Merit Voice Proposal	-1gbps -\$0.00 -\$0.00 -\$39.95	-\$39.00 -\$0.00 -\$0.0299/min -\$145 -\$0.00

Monroe County Community College Bid Sheet

	-Unlim Local, LD @ \$0.028/m -\$13.06 * 5 lines + \$65.30/m or \$3,918.00 for 5 yr			-\$185 per enclosure device	
60 Month Term SIP Lines:					
Line Charge: Local Loop Charge: Cost Per Call Minute: Total: Installation Costs:	-\$10 each line + \$3.06 RC Fee/m -\$0.00 -Unlim Local, LD @ \$0.028/m -\$13.06 * 11 lines + \$143.66/m or \$8,619.60 for 5 yr	- N/A - N/A - N/A - N/A - N/A Provided upon bid award, subject to prior	-See TelNet WW's Merit Voice Proposal	-\$7.95 -\$0.00 -\$0.00 -\$7.95 -One line required for each Blue Phone, which will need to be registered directly to our Cloud PBX.	-\$215 -\$0.00 -\$0.00 -\$215 -\$0.00
References Contact Information Included	Υ	consent.	Υ	Υ	Υ
				Dual SIM	
Additional Comments				(optional): • Secondary SIM card w/ active/active mode, Adds cellular redundancy • \$9.95/month Contact ID (if needed): • A 16-digit protocol that transmits information between an alarm system and central station	Cannot meet completion date until August/Septem 2026 due to new fiber into Monro ISD project. Alternate Netwo solution: 20 years IRU for 2 strand of Dark Fiber between Main of Whitman Cente Alternate Monitoring: On traffic utilization for DIA/EPL circuits will be provided.

Monroe County Community College Bid Sheet

,	
	•
	\$9.95/month
	Antenna
	Extension (if
	needed):
	• \$299 +
	Coax cables
	• \$200
	Installation
	first hour,
	\$100 each
	additional
	hour.
	• Used in
	cases
	where no
	signal or
	extremely
	weak signal
	on all 3
	major
	wireless
	carriers (ie,
	basements,
	etc.).
	Not
	commonly
	deployed
	(identify
	need during
	site survey)

Opened at MCCC by: Kelly Heinzerling

Witnessed by: John Wyrabkiewicz